
IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE T~IEUUAL,JAIPUF BENCH,JAIPUR. 

* * * 

OA 499/97 

Date of Dacision: ?jo/~ 

F-.P.Agan-1al :=/·=· Sh;-_·i ranh.:tiyalal l>-9·=11.·\v.:tl rl.:. :20, J:~3ilashpm.·i, 

Behind Golimar Garden, Jaipur. 

• •• Applicant 

Versus 

Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi. 

~. 

Lo GanE:ral Tel ecc.rn D i s t r i .:: t , .J.a ipur 

District, Jaipur. 

Dv 1. Eng in~a· ( ~-1-~tl·-n '-' ·:: e ,_. t-' 

GMTD, Jaipur. 

• •• Raspond.ant.s 

CORAM: 

HON'ELE MR.S.E.AGAFWAL, JUDICIAL MEMBER 

HON 1 BLE MR.H.P.ll.Z\WAUI, A[•MI!liSTF.ATIVE MEMBER 

For tha Applicant Mr.Pun.eet Sharma 

For the R~afondenta Mr.P.C.Sharma, prozy 

counael for Mr.Sanjar Paceek 

0 R D E R 

PER H0U'BLE MR.S.r.AGARWAL, JUDICIAL MEMBER 

In this OA filed u/a 19 of the Administrative Tribunals 

i) to quash 0nJ s~t 63id~ ths orjer datad 7.8.97, 

ii) tv pi.·•:.mot; UH: 2.pplicant in (•TBT Sch·~ma r.-1.-a.f. 

16.2.8~ with ~11 ~0nsequ~ntail benafits. 

2. Facts of the caae in triaf, as atated b1 the applicant, 
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was ser7ed with a charge-.=heet und~r Rula-14 of the CCS (CCA) 

imposed up·:·n the ar_::.pl i cant. Th~ applicant filed an appeal, 

which \vaz als·=· dismis.=.:d vide .:·rd.:r d:tted ~(: .• 7.93. It is 

stated that the apr;.li.::ant filed ·=·A 151::: 1 ~t3, which \·las decid~d 

c..n 21.10.·,;,-L It ia also stated that the Department of 

after completing 16 ;eara 0f service and BCR Scheme for 

pro~0tion after completing 26 years of service and according 

to the OTBT Scheme, promotion of tha applicant waa due w.e.f. 

16.2.8J tut promotion of the applicant wae denied du~ to the 

pendenc~' .:.f departmental inquiry -2gainst him \-l.e.t. lf: .• :2 • .94 

\ 

(0TBT 3cheme~ and l6.:::.9J (BCR Sch~me). It is zt3ted that tha 

pplicant was given promotion vide letter dated 30.12.94 

w.e. f. 1.7.9-1. The apr;·l icant submit tad a number of 

.... -
'- '-' the applic3nt waz given after 28 yeare 0f 

service, which should have been 3iven to him after completing 

.. ~ ar ~ - f ~- r-" 1. ··- ( r:. . .-".R ... ~ .. ~t1•"'ml"") , l 0C: ;:, '·' ,: C: v 1.. 0::: C· '-' - ~ o;:;; tecauee of disciplinary 

It 13 .:tl.=c. stated 

teen withheld and on 16.:::.2~ no punishment waz pending 

again.3t the apJ.:.lL:: ... =tnt. Theref.:.t.·e, the applio::ant filed ~his 

0A f0~ the reliaf as mentioned above. 

---------~~--~ 
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..J• Reply \·las filed. It is admitted in the reply that due 

to pendency of disciplinary ~roceedings again~t the applicant 

his caze W3S kept in sealed cover and thereafter the 

applicant was awarded a penalty of st0ppage of one increment 

for a period of four years without cumulative effect. It is 

made clear in the reply that CtTET pl:omc.tion w.e.f. 16.2.84 

could not te given tc· the arr·lica.nt t.•?cauee of pendency of 

the disciplinary ca::e under Rule-14 of the Rules against the 

applicnt. It is also stated that mer.;.ly having eligibility 

does not confer any right upon an employee for getting 

promotion tenfit. Tha case of the applicant was c0nsidered in 

accordance with the terms and cc.nditi.:.n:: .:.f the pc.licy and 

the applicant \-las rightly denied the said benefit on the 

penalty in the departmental pro:.ceedl ngs. It is stated that 

the case of the ar.:·r.:·l i·.::ant \-lao: . . :::.::.neider.ad by the DPC but the 

applicant \-las not found suitable. The DPC considered the 

entire including the penalty imposed upon the 

applicant and thereafter tha DP~ carne to the conclusion that 

the applicant is not fit for pr(:.m.:•t i 0n. It is stated that 

sealed co~er was ~pened after the e~piry of punishment period 

and the given prom·:·ti.:m \v.e.f. 1.7.94. 

Therefore, the a~plicant h~z no caee f0r interference by this 

Tribunal and this OA i~ dev6id cf any merit and liable to be 

dismissed. 

4. Heard the learn~d .::c.unsel fc•l:.." th-e partiee and also 

perused the whole record. 

5. Admittedly, after cc.rnpletin•;J 16 years .:,f s.:rvice thE 

Df'C had considered the case of the ar.:·r.:·licant fot· pc·:.mc.tior 

rr 
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under uTBT Sch~rne t.ut due t.:. the p-endency of disciplinary 

case against the :1_ppli~ant th.c sealed .:.:.vel:" procedure was 

adopted and the .::a.se of the at;:.pl icant \·las l:ept in e.;;aled 

cover. It is alsc. an admitted fact that in the departmantal 

inquiry the punishment, which was impo~ed upon the applicant, 

waa st.:.ppage of c.ne increment fc·t: a peci..::·d of fc.ur year-s 

without cumulative effect. The learned couneel for- the 

applicant argued that puniz.hment impc.sed upc.n the applicant 

was a minor punishment· and the case of the applicant is 

squarely c.:.·Jered bi• the ..:.rder p.::t.s.s.&d b7 this Tribunal in OA 

102/96 dated 15.~.2000 (Meer Singh v. Union of India & 
,,_ . 

AotherJ. 
1-

Therefore, he submits that the ·applicant is 

w.e.f. 16.2.3-1 and under ECR Sch~=m~ \·1.-:.:f. 16.:?..94. i)n the 

other hand, the learned c0unsel f0r the re2p0ndents has 

argued that in v ie\·l of the pending dis.:i~_:.l inar·1 t;:·rC•·:eedings 

against the applicant and thereafter punlshmeent imposed upon 

the applicant, the applicant was rightly denied pr0motion and 

he was allm·1ed f·I:"O:•m..:.t ion \·l.e. f. l. 7 .9.:1 which ie p.:rfectly 

legal and valid. 

6. We have given anxi0ua con2idarati0n to the rival 

contentions of b.:.th the t=··:trtie.=. and al.=.·:· r:·erused the \·Thole 

record. 

7. Hon'ble Supremo; C.:.urt in The: C0ller.::t..:•r ·~·f Thanjavur 

District v. s.Rajaaop~lari ~ Gthera, JT 2000 (3) sc 376, hald 

that Tribunal was in error in thinking that non inclusion of 

the name.:: of f-'8l"3(•n3 \.Jh·~' .suffer·:d min •. n- puni.=hment \vould 

held that 

n -<­
U\.. 

fl 

amount 

B..:·n • t.l.: .Sur;:.reme Court further 

denial of promotion under the circumstance.: would 

i:.<:• penalty. It ie C·p:an 
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into acc0unt tha puni2hment imposed during the relevant 

Hon'ble ~upre~e Court followed the earlier decision 

given in Uni.:on .,:,f India and C.ther2 v. r.v.Janl:it·.:iman S: 

Gthers, 1991 (~) sec 109, and clearly pointed out that denial 

of pr)motion would not amount to p~nalt7 and the Tribunal was 

in err0r in granting direction for c0naideration of promotion 

ign0ring th~ minor punishmarit impo2ed upon tha 3pplicant 

during tha rele~ant period. In the in2tant case, the 

respond~nts in the reply have stated categ~rically th3t ~ase 

of the applicant waa considered 1n accordance with terma and 

conditions of the policy and the applicant was rightly d~nied 

the said benefit . .:.n tha gr.:.uncl .:.f t;:•andency .:,f departmental 

itEJU i rr/ after awan .. "iin9 penalty in the clet;:.a rtrnental 

It is also stated in the repl~ that the case of 

the applicant wa2 considered by the DFC tut the applicant was 

n0t found suitable. The DFC haa considered the entire record 

including th~ penalty imposed upon the applicant and 

thereafter the DfC came to the conclusion that the applicant 

E. In our view, on th~ basis of the judgement given by the 

Hr.:·n • ble ·sur.:.reme •:.::.u:ct in the caae as t:efet·r.:::d supra, we do 

n0t find any ground for interference by this Tribun31 and in 

There fc·re, 

this C•.a. ha·.;ing D(· m·~rits., L:. li.:t!:.l~ t.:. be clisrni.3s.:d. 

9 • W t: , t he r e f C• r a , d i s m i ..s z t h i .s Co A w i t h n C• ·=·rd.: L" :1.3 t 0 

c.:.s t s ·llJtv., .. 
(H.P.NMvA~ 
MEMBER (A) 

r1r 

MEMBER (,J) 


